

Secretary's DO Report

FLASH REPORT

FOR THE MONTH OF

AUGUST - 2015 (2015 - 16)



Indian Steel Industry in April-August 2015-16: A Performance Summary

The following is a status report on the performance of Indian steel industry during April-August 2015-16, based on provisional data released by JPC. It is to be noted that total finished steel includes both non-alloy and alloy (including stainless steel) and all comparisons are made with regard to same period of last year.

Total Finished Steel (alloy + non-alloy)	Indian steel scene: April-August 2015-16 (prov)	
	Qty (million tonnes or mt)	% change*
Production for sale	38.529	0.6
Import	4.522	50.8
Export	1.726	-28.1
Consumption	33.025	4.6
Crude Steel Production	37.889	1.5
Source: JPC, *over same period of last year		

I. Crude Steel:

- During April-August 2015-16, crude steel production was 37.889 million tonnes (mt), a growth of 1.5 % compared to same period of last year.
- The ISP Producers (SAIL, RINL, TSL, Essar, JSWL & JSPL) together produced 19.913 mt during April-August 2015-16, which was a growth of 4.9 % compared to same period of last year.
- The rest i.e. 17.976 mt came from the Other Producers and which was a decline of 2.0 % during this period as compared to same period of last year.
- Compared to July 2015, overall crude steel production declined by 2.0 % in August 2015 (7.504 mt).
- Compared to August 2014, overall crude steel production increased by 0.7 % in August 2015 led by increase of 1.6 % in case of ISP Producers while production declined by 0.3 % in case of Other Producers.



II. Hot Metal:

- During April-August 2015-16, hot metal production was 24.129 mt, a growth of 4.3 % compared to same period of last year.
- The ISP Producers together produced 19.923 mt during April-August 2015-16, which was a growth of 5.4 % compared to same period of last year.
- The rest i.e. 4.206 mt came from the Other Producers, which was a decline of 0.7 % compared to same period of last year.
- Compared to July 2015, overall hot metal production declined by 2.6 % in August 2015 (4.743 mt).
- Compared to August 2014, overall hot metal production decreased by 1.3 % in August 2015.

III. Pig Iron:

- During April-August 2015-16, pig iron production for sale was 4.019 mt, a growth of 1.3 % compared to same period of last year.
- The ISP Producers together produced 0.481 mt during April-August 2015-16, which was a growth of 10.3 % compared to same period of last year.
- The rest was the contribution of the Other Producers, a decline of 0.2 % compared to same period of last year.
- Compared to July 2015, overall pig iron production for sale fell by 1.7 % in August 2015 (0.792 mt).
- Compared to August 2014, overall pig iron production for sale was down by 0.6% in August 2015.

Total Finished Steel:

A. Production for sale

- Production for sale of total finished steel at 38.529 mt, registered a growth of 0.6 % during April-August 2015-16 compared to same period of last year.
- During April-August 2015-16, the ISP Producers produced 19.702 mt, which was a growth of 1.9 % compared to same period of last year while the rest (22.472 mt) was the contribution of Other Producers, a growth of 0.2 % compared to same period of last year.
- Compared to July 2015, overall production for sale in August 2015 (7.326 mt) decreased by 2.1 % led by declines in case of the ISP Producers (by 5.4 %)
- Compared to August 2014, overall production for sale in August 2015 decreased by 3.0 %



B. Exports

- Export of total finished steel was down by 28.1 % in April-August 2015-16 (1.726 mt) compared to same period of last year.
- Exports in August 2015 (0.361 mt) decreased by 3.1 % compared to July 2015 and decreased by 30.7 % compared to August 2014.

C. Imports

- Import of total finished steel at 4.522 mt in April-August 2015-16 and saw a growth of 50.8 % compared to same period of last year.
- Imports in August 2015 (0.921 mt) declined by 10.7 % compared to July 2015 and increased by 17.0 % compared to August 2014.

D. Consumption:

- India's consumption of total finished steel a growth of 4.6 % in April-August 2015-16 (33.025 mt) compared to same period of last year.
- Domestic steel consumption in August 2015 (6.626 mt) increased by 4.8 % compared to July 2015 and increased by 0.8 % compared to August 2014.



ESTIMATED PRODUCTION (Provisional)

(Cumulative Production)

000 tonnes

APRIL 2015 - AUGUST 2015 (2015 - 16)

PRODUCERS	CRUDE STEEL			HOT METAL			PIG IRON			FINISHED STEEL (Alloy + Non Alloy)		
	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation
1 ISP												
a SAIL	5909	5520	7.0	6614	6028	9.7	275	184	49.5	3958	4180	-5.3
b RINL	1513	1425	6.2	1675	1642	2.0	60	112	-46.4	1071	1116	-4.0
c TSL	4034	3816	5.7	4374	4266	2.5				3724	3667	1.6
d Other ISP	8457	8230	2.8	7260	6962	4.3	146	140	4.3	10949	10375	5.5
Production of ISP Producers	19913	18991	4.9	19923	18898	5.4	481	436	10.3	19702	19338	1.9
2 Other Producers												
a Mini & Other \$	17976	18347	-2.0	4206	4237	-0.7	3749	3756	-0.2	22472	22417	0.2
Production of Other Producers	17976	18347	-2.0	4206	4237	-0.7	3749	3756	-0.2	22472	22417	0.2
Less : IPT / Own Consumption							211	223		3645	3467	
Total Production for Sale	37889	37338	1.5	24129	23135	4.3	4019	3969	1.3	38529	38288	0.6

\$ Estimated

- Note :**
1. The production figures of ISP producers i.e. SAIL, RINL & TSL are as reported.
 2. The production figures of Other ISP producers i.e. ESSAR, JSWL & JSPL are estimated as per the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
 3. The production of Other Producers i.e. Mini & Others are estimated as per the receipt status and the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
 4. From April 2014 onwards the definition of Main & Major Producers will reported as Integrated Steel Plants (ISP).



ESTIMATED PRODUCTION (Provisional)
(Monthly Production)

000 tonnes

AUGUST 2015												
PRODUCERS	CRUDE STEEL			HOT METAL			PIG IRON			FINISHED STEEL (Alloy + Non Alloy)		
	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation
1 ISP												
a SAIL	1138	1159	-1.8	1251	1272	-1.7	47	36	30.6	620	887	-30.1
b RINL	289	306	-5.6	331	375	-11.7	21	45	-53.3	226	209	8.1
c TSL	852	741	15.0	905	847	6.8	0	0		781	788	-0.9
d Other ISP	1692	1703	-0.6	1452	1465	-0.9	27	49	-44.9	2191	2094	4.6
Production of ISP Producers	3971	3909	1.6	3939	3959	-0.5	95	130	-26.9	3818	3978	-4.0
2 Other Producers												
a Mini & Other \$	3533	3545	-0.3	804	847	-5.1	736	757	-2.8	4220	4409	-4.3
Production of Other Producers	3533	3545	-0.3	804	847	-5.1	736	757	-2.8	4220	4409	-4.3
Less : IPT / Own Consumption							39	44		712	835	
Total Production for Sale	7504	7454	0.7	4743	4806	-1.3	792	843	-6.0	7326	7552	-3.0

\$ Estimated

- Note :**
1. The production figures of ISP producers i.e. SAIL, RINL & TSL are as reported.
 2. The production figures of Other ISP producers i.e. ESSAR, JSWL & JSPL are estimated as per the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
 3. The production of Other Producers i.e. Mini & Others are estimated as per the receipt status and the production trend of previous months from April 2015.



ESTIMATED PRODUCTION (Provisional)
(Monthly Production)

000 tonnes

AUGUST 2015 Vis - A - Vis JULY 2015												
PRODUCERS	CRUDE STEEL			HOT METAL			PIG IRON			FINISHED STEEL (Alloy + Non Alloy)		
	AUGUST 2015 (Prov.)	JULY 2015 (Prov.)	% Variation	AUGUST 2015 (Prov.)	JULY 2015 (Prov.)	% Variation	AUGUST 2015 (Prov.)	JULY 2015 (Prov.)	% Variation	AUGUST 2015 (Prov.)	JULY 2015 (Prov.)	% Variation
1 ISP												
a SAIL	1138	1182	-3.7	1251	1331	-6.0	47	56	-16.1	620	799	-22.4
b RINL	289	321	-10.0	331	350	-5.4	21	4	425.0	226	210	7.6
c TSL	852	836	1.9	905	878	3.1	0	0		781	756	3.3
d Other ISP	1692	1713	-1.2	1452	1467	-1.0	27	35	-22.9	2191	2270	-3.5
Production of ISP Producers	3971	4052	-2.0	3939	4026	-2.2	95	95	0.0	3818	4035	-5.4
2 Other Producers												
a Mini & Other \$	3533	3609	-2.1	804	844	-4.7	736	752	-2.1	4220	4196	0.6
Production of Other Producers	3533	3609	-2.1	804	844	-4.7	736	752	-2.1	4220	4196	0.6
Less : IPT / Own Consumption							39	41		712	745	
Total Production for Sale	7504	7661	-2.0	4743	4870	-2.6	792	806	-1.7	7326	7486	-2.1

\$ Estimated

- Note :**
1. The production figures of ISP producers i.e. SAIL, RINL & TSL are as reported.
 2. The production figures of Other ISP producers i.e. ESSAR, JSWL & JSPL are estimated as per the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
 3. The production of Other Producers i.e. Mini & Others are estimated as per the receipt status and the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
 4. From April 2014 onwards the defination of Main & Major Producers will reported as Integrated Steel Plants (ISP).



PRODUCTION, IMPORTS, EXPORTS, AVAILABILITY & CONSUMPTION (Provisional)

APRIL 2015 - AUGUST 2015 (2015 - 16)

(In '000 tonnes)

PRODUCERS	FINISHED STEEL								
	Non-Alloy Steel (Carbon)			Alloy Steel			Total		
	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation
ISP PRODUCERS									
SAIL	3900	4160	-6.3	58	20	190.0	3958	4180	-5.3
RINL	1071	1116	-4.0				1071	1116	-4.0
TSL	3724	3667	1.6				3724	3667	1.6
Other ISP \$	10796	10254	5.3	153	121	26.4	10949	10375	5.5
a) Prod. of ISP Producers \$	19491	19197	1.5	211	141	49.6	19702	19338	1.9
MINI & OTHER PRODUCERS									
b) Prod. of Mini & Other Producers \$	18517	18332	1.0	3955	4085	-3.2	22472	22417	0.2
Less : IPT/Own Consumption	3635	3460	5.1	10	7	42.9	3645	3467	5.1
c) Total Production for Sale	34373	34069	0.9	4156	4219	-1.5	38529	38288	0.6
d) Imports \$	3534	2417	46.2	988	582	69.8	4522	2999	50.8
e) Exports \$	1530	2036	-24.9	196	364	-46.2	1726	2400	-28.1
e) Availability (c+d-e)	36377	34450	5.6	4948	4437	11.5	41325	38887	6.3
f) Variation in Stock \$	1145	242		-62	62		1083	304	
g) Apparent Consumption (e-f)	35232	34208	3.0	5010	4375	14.5	40242	38583	4.3
Less : Double Counting	5896	5720		1321	1301		7217	7021	
Consumption	29336	28488	3.0	3689	3074	20.0	33025	31562	4.6

Note : \$ Partly Estimated

1. The production figures of ISP producers i.e. SAIL, RINL & TSL are as reported.
2. The production figures of Other ISP producers i.e. ESSAR, JSWL & JSPL are estimated as per the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
3. The production of Other Producers i.e. Mini & Others are estimated as per the receipt status and the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
4. From April 2014 onwards the definition of Main & Major Producers will reported as Integrated Steel Plants (ISP).



PRODUCTION, IMPORTS, EXPORTS, AVAILABILITY & CONSUMPTION (Provisional)

AUGUST 2015 (2015 - 16)

(In '000 tonnes)

PRODUCERS	FINISHED STEEL								
	Non-Alloy Steel (Carbon)			Alloy Steel			Total		
	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation
ISP PRODUCERS									
SAIL	611	882	-30.7	9	5	80.0	620	887	-30.1
RINL	226	209	8.1	0	0		226	209	8.1
TSL	781	788	-0.9	0	0		781	788	-0.9
Other ISP \$	2160	2067	4.5	31	27	14.8	2191	2094	4.6
a) Prod. of ISP Producers \$	3778	3946	-4.3	40	32	25.0	3818	3978	-4.0
MINI & OTHER PRODUCERS									
b) Prod. of Mini & Other Producers \$	3458	3685	-6.2	762	724	5.2	4220	4409	-4.3
Less : IPT/Own Consumption	710	834	-14.9	2	1	100.0	712	835	-14.7
c) Total Production for Sale	6526	6797	-4.0	800	755	6.0	7326	7552	-3.0
d) Imports \$	692	642	7.8	229	145	57.9	921	787	17.0
e) Exports \$	326	464	-29.7	35	57	-38.6	361	521	-30.7
e) Availability (c+d-e)	6892	6975	-1.2	994	843	17.9	7886	7818	0.9
f) Variation in Stock \$	-128	-51		30	4		-98	-47	
g) Apparent Consumption (e-f)	7020	7026	-0.1	964	839	14.9	7984	7865	1.5
Less : Double Counting	1108	1016		250	276		1358	1292	
Consumption	5912	6010	-1.6	714	563	26.8	6626	6573	0.8

Note : \$ Partly Estimated

1. The production figures of ISP producers i.e. SAIL, RINL & TSL are as reported.
2. The production figures of Other ISP producers i.e. ESSAR, JSWL & JSPL are estimated as per the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
3. The production of Other Producers i.e. Mini & Others are estimated as per the receipt status and the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
4. From April 2014 onwards the defination of Main & Major Producers will reported as Integrated Steel Plants (ISP).



PRODUCTION, IMPORTS, EXPORTS, AVAILABILITY & CONSUMPTION (Provisional)

AUGUST 2015 Vis - A - Vis JULY 2015

(In '000 tonnes)

PRODUCERS	FINISHED STEEL								
	Non-Alloy Steel (Carbon)			Alloy Steel			Total		
	AUGUST (Prov.)	JULY (Prov.)	% Variation	AUGUST (Prov.)	JULY (Prov.)	% Variation	AUGUST (Prov.)	JULY (Prov.)	% Variation
ISP PRODUCERS									
SAIL	611	758	-19.4	9	41	-78.0	620	799	-22.4
RINL	226	210	7.6	0			226	210	7.6
TSL	781	756	3.3	0			781	756	3.3
Other ISP \$	2160	2234	-3.3	31	36	-13.9	2191	2270	-3.5
a) Prod. of ISP Producers \$	3778	3958	-4.5	40	77	-48.1	3818	4035	-5.4
MINI & OTHER PRODUCERS									
b) Prod. of Mini & Other Producers \$	3458	3423	1.0	762	773	-1.4	4220	4196	0.6
Less : IPT/Own Consumption	710	743	-4.4	2	2	0.0	712	745	-4.4
c) Total Production for Sale	6526	6638	-1.7	800	848	-5.7	7326	7486	-2.1
d) Imports \$	692	831	-16.7	229	200	14.5	921	1031	-10.7
e) Exports \$	326	314	3.8	35	60	-41.7	361	374	-3.5
e) Availability (c+d-e)	6892	7155	-3.7	994	988	0.6	7886	8143	-3.2
f) Variation in Stock \$	-128	285		30	70		-98	355	
g) Apparent Consumption (e-f)	7020	6870	2.2	964	918	5.0	7984	7788	2.5
Less : Double Counting	1108	1197		250	268		1358	1465	
Consumption	5912	5673	4.2	714	650	9.8	6626	6323	4.8

Note : \$ Partly Estimated

1. The production figures of ISP producers i.e. SAIL, RINL & TSL are as reported.
2. The production figures of Other ISP producers i.e. ESSAR, JSWL & JSPL are estimated as per the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
3. The production of Other Producers i.e. Mini & Others are estimated as per the receipt status and the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
4. From April 2014 onwards the defination of Main & Major Producers will reported as Integrated Steel Plants (ISP).



PRODUCTION OF SALEABLE STEEL OF SAIL, RINL & TSL

000 tonnes

Report for the Month of AUGUST - 2015 (APRIL 2015 - AUGUST 2015) (FY 2015 - 16)

PRODUCER	APRIL			APRIL - AUGUST		
	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15	% Variation
1 SAIL						
i Bhilai Steel Plant	351	386	-9.1	1699	1614	5.3
ii Durgapur Steel Plant	130	171	-24	779	805	-3.2
iii Rourkela Steel Plant	213	208	2.4	1029	1096	-6.1
iv Bokaro Steel Plant	49	296	-83.4	1105	1491	-25.9
v Indian Iron & Steel	99	25	296	419	111	277.5
vi Alloy Steel Plant	9	8	12.5	34	36	-5.6
vii SSP	29	32	-9.4	137	141	-2.8
viii Vis Iron & Steel	5	5	0	22	22	0.0
Total SAIL	885	1131	-21.8	5224	5316	-1.7
2 TSL	789	778	1.4	3826	3695	3.5
3 RINL	270	237	13.9	1334	1221	9.3
Total (Main Producers)	1944	2146	-9.4	10384	10232	1.5



PRODUCTION, IMPORTS, EXPORTS, AVAILABILITY & APPARENT CONSUMPTION (Provisional)

APRIL 2015 - AUGUST 2015

(In '000 tonnes)

PRODUCERS	FINISHED STEEL									PIG IRON		
	Non-Alloy Steel (Carbon)			Alloy Steel			Total			2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	%
	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation			
ISP PRODUCERS												
SAIL	3900	4160	-6.3	58	20	190.0	3958	4180	-5.3	275	184	49.5
RINL	1071	1116	-4.0				1071	1116	-4.0	60	112	-46.4
TSL	3724	3667	1.6				3724	3667	1.6			
Other ISP \$	10796	10254	5.3	153	121	26.4	10949	10375	5.5	146	140	
a) Prod. of ISP Producers \$	19491	19197	1.5	211	141	49.6	19702	19338	1.9	481	436	10.3
MINI & OTHER PRODUCERS												
b) Prod. of Mini & Other Producers \$	18517	18332	1.0	3955	4085	-3.2	22472	22417	0.2	3749	3756	-0.2
Less : IPT/Own Consumption	3635	3460	5.1	10	7	42.9	3645	3467	5.1	211	223	-5.4
c) Total Production for Sale	34373	34069	0.9	4156	4219	-1.5	38529	38288	0.6	4019	3969	1.3
d) Imports \$	3534	2417	46.2	988	582	69.8	4522	2999	50.8	9	10	-10.0
e) Exports \$	1530	2036	-24.9	196	364	-46.2	1726	2400	-28.1	192	211	-9.0
e) Availability (c+d-e)	36377	34450	5.6	4948	4437	11.5	41325	38887	6.3	3836	3768	1.8
f) Variation in Stock \$	1145	242		-62	62		1083	304		-113	105	
g) Apparent Consumption (e-f)	35232	34208	3.0	5010	4375	14.5	40242	38583	4.3	3949	3663	7.8
Less : Double Counting	5896	5720		1321	1301		7217	7021				
Consumption	29336	28488	3.0	3689	3074	20.0	33025	31562	4.6	3949	3663	7.8



PRODUCTION, IMPORTS, EXPORTS, AVAILABILITY & APPARENT CONSUMPTION (Provisional)

AUGUST 2015

(In '000 tonnes)

PRODUCERS	FINISHED STEEL									PIG IRON		
	Non-Alloy Steel (Carbon)			Alloy Steel			Total			2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	%
	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation			
ISP PRODUCERS												
SAIL	611	882	-30.7	9	5	80.0	620	887	-30.1	47	36	30.6
RINL	226	209	8.1				226	209	8.1	21	45	-53.3
TSL	781	788	-0.9				781	788	-0.9			
Other ISP \$	2160	2067	4.5	31	27	14.8	2191	2094	4.6	27	49	-44.9
a) Prod. of ISP Producers \$	3778	3946	-4.3	40	32	25.0	3818	3978	-4.0	95	130	-26.9
MINI & OTHER PRODUCERS												
b) Prod. of Mini & Other Producers \$	3458	3685	-6.2	762	724	5.2	4220	4409	-4.3	736	757	-2.8
Less : IPT/Own Consumption	710	834	-14.9	2	1	100.0	712	835	-14.7	39	44	-11.4
c) Total Production for Sale	6526	6797	-4.0	800	755	6.0	7326	7552	-3.0	792	843	-6.0
d) Imports \$	692	642	7.8	229	145	57.9	921	787	17.0	2	2	0.0
e) Exports \$	326	464	-29.7	35	57	-38.6	361	521	-30.7	2	20	-90.0
e) Availability (c+d-e)	6892	6975	-1.2	994	843	17.9	7886	7818	0.9	792	825	-4.0
f) Variation in Stock \$	-128	-51		30	4		-98	-47		0	113	
g) Apparent Consumption (e-f)	7020	7026	-0.1	964	839	14.9	7984	7865	1.5	792	712	11.2
Less : Double Counting	1108	1016		250	276		1358	1292				
Consumption	5912	6010	-1.6	714	563	26.8	6626	6573	0.8	792	712	11.2



JPC MARKET PRICE (RETAIL) AS ON 17-AUG-2015

Rs. per tonne

Sl. No.	ITEM	Kolkata	Delhi	Mumbai	Chennai
1	PIG IRON	20100	25300	24700	21700
2	BILLETS 100 MM	26083	24600	32400	31325
3	BLOOMS 150X150 MM	25850	24000	31700	28350
4	PENCIL INGOTS	25367	23600	34300	28350
5	WIRE RODS 6 MM	34833	36800	32304	39550
6	WIRE RODS 8 MM	34817	36600	32304	39550
7	ROUNDS 12 MM	32729	34150	33562	38203
8	ROUNDS 16 MM	32838	36550	33562	38028
9	ROUNDS 25 MM	32913	36550	33562	38325
10	TMT 10 MM	34013	36275	35190	37275
11	TMT 12 MM	33719	35638	34670	37258
12	TMT 25 MM	33969	35988	34670	37013
13	ANGLES 50X50X6 MM	35031	35925	36973	38063
14	ANGLES 75X75X6 MM	34344	35800	36881	37450
15	JOISTS 125X70 MM	36646	34000	43575	38063
16	JOISTS 200X100 MM	35013	35250	38588	38238
17	CHANNELS 75X40 MM	34963	35800	37603	38850
18	CHANNELS 150X75 MM	34663	35975	37380	38588
19	PLATES 6 MM	35675	33550	33425	35350
20	PLATES 10 MM	35675	33550	33206	35350
21	PLATES 12 MM	36063	33750	33206	35700
22	PLATES 25 MM	36638	33750	33250	35700
23	H. R. COILS 2.00 MM	37238	34250	33994	37625
24	H. R. COILS 2.50 MM	35325	33875	33425	36575
25	H. R. COILS 3.15 MM	35200	33900	33425	36925
26	C. R. COILS 0.63 MM	43667	39750	38063	42175
27	C. R. COILS 1.00 MM	42700	39500	37975	42525
28	G. P. SHEETS 0.40 MM	51342	45500	47250	53104
29	G. P. SHEETS 0.63 MM	50183	43500	46988	53288
30	G. C. SHEETS 0.40 MM	52267	45400	46725	53550
31	G. C. SHEETS 0.63 MM	51092	47000	46857	53200
32	MELTING SCRAP HMS - I	19700	18500	26000	20300
33	MELTING SCRAP HMS - II	19500	18000	26500	19600
34	SPONGE IRON (COAL BASED)	15367	17000	21900	16275

NOTE: 1) All prices are in Rs./Tonne and has been compiled on the basis of average of Main & Others producers' price.

2) Prices are inclusive of Excise Duty & Sales / Vat Tax

3) All prices are as on day 17 of this month

4) Prices are indicative.



JPC MARKET PRICE (RETAIL) AS ON 01-SEP-2015

Rs. per tonne

Sl. No.	ITEM	Kolkata	Delhi	Mumbai	Chennai
1	PIG IRON	25819	25333	24700	22313
2	BILLETS 100 MM	28300	26000	32400	30844
3	BLOOMS 150X150 MM	28113	25500	31700	27825
4	PENCIL INGOTS	27875	26000	34300	27563
5	WIRE RODS 6 MM	39269	38000	29630	38693
6	WIRE RODS 8 MM	39194	37750	29630	38588
7	ROUNDS 12 MM	36663	38225	34278	37590
8	ROUNDS 16 MM	36655	38225	34278	37765
9	ROUNDS 25 MM	36330	39000	34060	38325
10	TMT 10 MM	36425	40025	34902	37275
11	TMT 12 MM	36025	40050	34536	37170
12	TMT 25 MM	36140	39813	34536	37013
13	ANGLES 50X50X6 MM	37610	38759	37406	37625
14	ANGLES 75X75X6 MM	37730	38492	36794	37888
15	JOISTS 125X70 MM	38315	38625	43050	34405
16	JOISTS 200X100 MM	37080	38667	38019	37940
17	CHANNELS 75X40 MM	36880	38759	37669	37713
18	CHANNELS 150X75 MM	36790	38675	37100	38360
19	PLATES 6 MM	34930	33800	34344	35175
20	PLATES 10 MM	34857	33800	34431	35350
21	PLATES 12 MM	35055	34000	33994	35700
22	PLATES 25 MM	35688	34250	33994	36575
23	H. R. COILS 2.00 MM	36345	33933	34738	36750
24	H. R. COILS 2.50 MM	35743	33400	34388	36671
25	H. R. COILS 3.15 MM	35405	33275	34278	36330
26	C. R. COILS 0.63 MM	43750	40000	38938	42263
27	C. R. COILS 1.00 MM	42756	39233	38675	42263
28	G. P. SHEETS 0.40 MM	51381	46850	45150	52631
29	G. P. SHEETS 0.63 MM	50250	45250	44888	54075
30	G. C. SHEETS 0.40 MM	52027	48250	45150	54731
31	G. C. SHEETS 0.63 MM	51069	46100	44625	53681
32	MELTING SCRAP HMS - I	19513	22250	25000	19075
33	MELTING SCRAP HMS - II	19250	21650	25700	18550
34	SPONGE IRON (COAL BASED)	16138	18250	21900	16450

NOTE: 1) All prices are in Rs./Tonne and has been compiled on the basis of average of Main & Others producers' price.

2) Prices are inclusive of Excise Duty & Sales / Vat Tax

3) All prices are as on day 01 of this month

4) Prices are indicative.